
���������	
��
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��
��
��	���������	������������

	�����
��� ���������! ��
	�
��� �"#$�$%��&�'���!"$� ��
	�
��� �()��"#$���*$�$+�"�#,�-#���

� �./0/1�23�415�617892�:1;1<0=�.1<>891?�@1A0</B1;/�CD<9E0?8;F�@8>8?82;���./0/158G1�C<891�HF<11B1;/�HB1;GB1;/���H50<G1G�I1;G2<J�KKKKLMNOPP�Q2E;?2;�R2;/<2=?�S.�T2=G8;F?�UUR�@VHJ�Q2E;?2;�R2;/<2=?�W8<1�C<2/19/82;�UC�@1A/X�RT�LKPYK�C0=0/8;1Z�[U�NKK\\]KPYK��̂B08=J�Q1;;831<X_<0̀81=ab98X92B�c1=1AE2;1�42X�\K\]N\d]Nede� � (��f�
J��PK]KKK]LP]KKKe\�����	���	��(�XJ��̂8FE/��g�
�J��QD;1�YeZ�YKLP�/E<2DFE�QD;1�YNZ�YKYP�� � �.E8A�c2J�H==�./0/1�23�415�617892�0F1;981?Z�92BB8??82;?Z�8;?/8/D/82;?Z�A2=8/890=�?D_G8>8?82;?�0;G�=290=�AD_=89�_2G81?�0==251G�_h�=05X�� � �
���
���	���i���
j���J��60<k�UDb0;��g�j�i��	��(�XJ��\K\]MNd]LNLK����
�j���60<kXUDb0;a?/0/1X;BXD?�[;>2891J�H?�l1mD1?/1G����� � ����g��j�J��W8<1�H=0<B�n�.DAA<1??82;�.1<>891?��cE8?�0B1;GB1;/�8?�/2�_1�0//09E1G�/2�/E1�<1?A19/8>1�C<891�HF<11B1;/�0;G�_192B1�0�A0</�/E1<123X��[;�0992<G0;91�58/E�C<891�HF<11B1;/�A<2>8?82;?Z�0;G�_h�BD/D0=�0F<11B1;/�23�0==�A0</81?Z�/E8?�C<891�HF<11B1;/�8?�17/1;G1G�3<2B�QD;1�YOZ�YKYL�/2�QD;1�YNZ�YKYP�0/�/E1�?0B1�A<891Z�/1<B?�0;G�92;G8/82;?X��̂791A/�0?�B2G8381G�_h�/E8?�0B1;GB1;/Z�/E1�A<2>8?82;?�23�/E1�C<891�HF<11B1;/�?E0==�<1B08;�8;�3D==�32<91�0;G�13319/X��H991A/1G�32<�/E1�./0/1�23�415�617892�������
��
��	�����	���� ���������������������������������������������
����)

o�p
q��	 �(�r�)��������
�����
��
��	�����	���

stuvwxyz�{z|}~t�}��s�������������������s��������������s���

� ���������



 

 

/SPA_Signature/                                          SPD_Amd_General_009_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

 

 

 

State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 

 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 
 

 

Awarded Vendor: 

0000146733 

Johnson Controls US Holdings LLC 

DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 

Dept. CH 10320 

Palatine, IL 60055-0320 

 

Email: Jennifer.braziel@jci.com 

Telephone No. 505-659-6898 
 

 Number:  30-000-13-00085 

 

Amendment No.:  Seven 

 

Term:  June 28, 2013 through June 26, 2021 

   

Ship To: 

All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 

institutions, political subdivisions and local 

public bodies allowed by law. 

  

Procurement Specialist:  Mark Lujan 

 

Telephone No.:  505-827-0564 

 

Email:  Mark.Lujan@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 

As Requested 

 

                         

  

   

 

Title: Fire Alarm & Suppression Services 

 

This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 

 

This amendment is issued to reflect the following effective immediately: 

 

Amendment #4 changed the Price Agreement Title incorrectly. This Amendment corrects the title: 

 

From: Fire Suppression Products and Services  To: Fire Alarm & Suppression Services 

 

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

Accepted for the State of New Mexico 
 

 

/Purchasing_Agent/                                              Date: 

Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3500DF1C-32FD-4469-B70E-06AA385E70F5

X

1/26/2021

This Amendment was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent



 

 

/SPA_Signature/                                          SPD_Amd_General_009_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

MS 

 

 

State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 

 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 
 

 

Awarded Vendor: 

0000146733 

Johnson Controls US Holdings LLC 

DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 

Dept. CH 10320 

Palatine, IL 60055-0320 

Email: Jennifer.braziel@jci.com 

Telephone No.  505-659-6898 
 

 Number:  30-000-13-00085 

 

Amendment No.:  SIX 

 

Term:  June 28, 2013 through June 26, 2021 

   

Ship To: 

All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 

institutions, political subdivisions and local 

public bodies allowed by law. 

  

Procurement Specialist:  Mark Lujan 

 

Telephone No.:  505-827-0564 

 

Email:  Mark.Lujan@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 

As Requested 

 

                         

  

   

 

Title: Fire Suppression Products and Services 

 

This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 

 

This amendment is issued to reflect the following effective immediately: 

 

The vendor’s remittance address is as follows: 

Dept. CH 10320 

Palatine, IL 60055-0320 

 

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

Accepted for the State of New Mexico 
 

 

/Purchasing_Agent/                                              Date: 

Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  

 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D21A3896-439E-473E-83E1-56ED5B9FE0B1

12/8/2020

This Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing AgentX



 

 

/SPA_Signature/                                          SPD_Amd_General_009_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

MS 

 

 

State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 

 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 
 

 

Awarded Vendor: 

0000146733 

Johnson Controls US Holdings LLC 

DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 

5757 N Green Bay Ave 

Milwaukee, WI 53209 

Email: Jennifer.braziel@jci.com 

Telephone No.  505-659-6898 
 

 Number:  30-000-13-00085 

 

Amendment No.:  Five 

 

Term:  June 28, 2013 through June 26, 2021 

   

Ship To: 

All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 

institutions, political subdivisions and local 

public bodies allowed by law. 

  

Procurement Specialist:  Mark Lujan 

 

Telephone No.:  505-827-0564 

 

Email:  Mark.Lujan@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 

As Requested 

 

                         

  

   

 

Title: Fire Suppression Products and Services 

 

This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 

 

This amendment is issued to reflect the following effective immediately: 

 

Amendment #4 had an incorrect Price Agreement number on it.  This Amendment includes the correct 

Price Agreement number. 

 

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

Accepted for the State of New Mexico 
 

 

/Purchasing_Agent/                                              Date: 

Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  

 

 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 55FABBDE-1B03-49FF-9457-D24D1BEBB3B1

X

10/29/2020

This Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent



 

 

/SPA_Signature/                                          SPD_Amd_General_009_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

MS 

 

 

State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 

 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 
 

 

Awarded Vendor: 

0000146733 

Johnson Controls US Holdings LLC 

DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 

5757 N Green Bay Ave 

Milwaukee, WI 53209 

Email: Jennifer.braziel@jci.com 

Telephone No.  505-659-6898 
 

 Number:  30-000-17-00085 

 

Amendment No.:  Four 

 

Term:  June 28, 2013 through June 26, 2021 

   

Ship To: 

All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 

institutions, political subdivisions and local 

public bodies allowed by law. 

  

Procurement Specialist:  Mark Lujan 

 

Telephone No.:  505-827-0564 

 

Email:  Mark.Lujan@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 

As Requested 

 

                         

  

   

 

Title: Fire Suppression Products and Services 

 

This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 

 

This amendment is issued to reflect the following effective immediately: 

 

1. Vendor update due to name change 

From: Tyco Fire & Security (US) Management, Inc. DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP. 

 

2. Update Vendor ID Number: 

From:       To: 

0000100325      0000146733 

Tyco Fire & Security (US) Management, Inc. Johnson Controls US Holdings LLC 

DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 

 

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4DDA61C1-1800-438F-A32F-6E54944F983B



 

 

/SPA_Signature/                                          SPD_Amd_General_009_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

MS 

Accepted for the State of New Mexico 
 

 

/Purchasing_Agent/                                              Date: 

Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4DDA61C1-1800-438F-A32F-6E54944F983B

X

9/21/2020

This Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent





GSD/PD (Rev. 01/11) 
State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 
Purchasing Division 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 

Awarded Vendor 
0000029973 
Tyco Fire & Security (US) Management, Inc. 
DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 
50 Technology Drive 
Westminster, MA 01441 

Telephone No. 443-896-1166 

Ship To: 
All State of Ne'v Mexico agencies, com1nissions, 
institutions, political subdivisions and local public bodies 
allowed by law. 

Invoice: 
As Requested 

Title: Fire Alarm & Suppression Services 

Price Agreement Number: 30-000-13-00085 

Price Agreement Amendment No.: Two 

Term: June 28, 2013 thru June 26, 2018 

Procurement Specialist: Mark Lujan 

Telephone No.: (505) 824-0564 

This Price Agreement Amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 

In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price Agreement is 
extended from June 26, 2018 to June 26, 2021 at the same price and conditions. 

Except as modified by this amendment; the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Accepted for the State of New Mexico 

I 
·./ 
; .. -._ .L_ cJ ...-I -

Ne'v Mexico State Pur~hasing Agent 

Purchasing Division, 1100 St. Francis Drive 87505, PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM 87502-6850 (505) 827-0472 

~ 

Date: 06/21/2018 

21



Susana Martinez 
NEW MEXICO GOVERNOR 

Ned Fuller 
ACTING CABINET SECRETARY 

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Larry O. Max,vell 
STATE PURCHASING AGENT 

STATE PURCHASING DIVISION 

June 18,2018 

NEW MEXICO 
GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Tyco Fire & Security (US) Management, Inc. DBA: Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 

From: Mr. Lawrence 0. Maxwell, State Pw·chasing Agent 

RE' Price Agreement Extension for Fire Alarm & Suppression Services #30-000-13-00085 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 
(505) 827-0620 

BUILDING SERVlCES OJVIS!ON 
(-505) 827-2349 

PROPERTY CONTROL DIVISION 
(505)827-21<11 

PURCHASING DIVISION 
(505) 827-0472 

RISK MANAGEMENT DIVI.S10N 
(505) 827-0442 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES DJVIS!ON 
(505) 476-1902 

Please be advised the State Purchasing Agent is willing to extend Price Agreement 30-000-13-00085 based upon your willingness to 
extend your GSA pricing, terms and conditions based on Federal Supply Schedule GS-06F-0054N to the State ofNew Mexico subject 
to the following requirements: 

1. Purchases based on 13-1-129 (A)(!) NMSA 1978 do not reflect actual purchases from a General Services Adminisfi·ation (GSA) 
contract, the vendor must agree to remit the 0. 75% Industrial Funding Fee to the State of New Mexico, State Purchasing Division, on .a 
qua1terly basis to offset contract adtninistration costs. 

2. Along with submitting the required fee, the vendor must a)so agree to, and actually supply the State of New Mexico, State Purchasing 
Division a quarterly usage rep01t broken out, at a minimum, to the state agency and local public body level in accordance with the 
following schedule: 

Period End 
September 30 
December 31 
March 31 
June 30 

Report Due 
October 3 I 
January 31 
April 30 
July 3 I 

Sam_ple Reports can be fbund at: http://w\VW.generalservices.state.n1n.us/statcpurchasin!!/resourcesandi11rom1alion.aspx#Vendors 

Email completed rep01ts to: GSD.OuarterlyUsageR@slate.nm.us 

If you agree to the above conditions and to extend your State,vidc Price Agreement through June 26, 2021, please sign at the space 
provided below and email back to Mark.Lujan@state.nm.us. If you have any further concerns please call Mark at (505) 827-0564. 

By signing this document"you are ce1tifying that you have the authorization to bind your company. The infonnation below is required to 
process this request. Your immediate attention to this 1~eally appreciated. 

Signature: _____c:2'--'~-----------------------~· 
Printed Name and Title: ~fl.locv J .1?o 0. ) \V\ A"- '<.1; -( VI Il.4< .-ru r-

SS 00 {'--i \Otvf'l</ "PA'4-- Jli..At:_t;;',.Nfi 

Mailing Add(css; f'. t b~5 11op1e-, /..; M '0'711 'Z____ Telephone Number: 7 0?--'30 ( ·'Z 71/ :S-

Email: 

1 












	30-000-13-00085 A006
	B. Obtaining paper copies
	C. Withdrawing your consent
	D. Consequences of changing your mind
	E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically
	F. How to contact GSD:
	G. To advise SPD of your new email address
	H. To request paper copies from SPD
	I. To withdraw your consent with SPD
	J. Required hardware and software
	K. Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

	30-000-13-00085 Fire Alarm & Suppression Services with A005
	30-000-13-00085 A005
	B. Obtaining paper copies
	C. Withdrawing your consent
	D. Consequences of changing your mind
	E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically
	F. How to contact GSD:
	G. To advise SPD of your new email address
	H. To request paper copies from SPD
	I. To withdraw your consent with SPD
	J. Required hardware and software
	K. Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

	30-000-13-00085 Fire Alarm & Suppression Services with A004
	30-000-13-00085 Fire Alarm & Suppression Services A004
	B. Obtaining paper copies
	C. Withdrawing your consent
	D. Consequences of changing your mind
	E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically
	F. How to contact GSD:
	G. To advise SPD of your new email address
	H. To request paper copies from SPD
	I. To withdraw your consent with SPD
	J. Required hardware and software
	K. Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

	30-000-13-00085 FIRE ALARM and SUPPRESSION A003





